
 
AMENDMENT #1 TO VENTURA COUNTY AREA AGENCY ON AGING CONTRACT  

SC 35002023090800000060 

 

Agreement for the Purchase of Services # 9173 FY 23-24 

The County of Ventura (County) and SPENCER HILPERT DBA AZUL hereby agree that the 
agreement identified as Ventura County Area Agency on Aging # 9173 previously entered into 
by the parties is amended, effective July 1, 2023, as follows: 

 
Contract not to exceed amount will increase by $100,000 to $240,000 

 
 
 
 

Program UNIT Current 
Amount 

Amendment 
Adjustment 

Revised 
Encumbrance 

Area Plan 3501 $100,000 $140,000 $240,000 

TOTAL $100,000.00 $140,000.00 $240,000.00 

 

 

All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

 
 

COUNTY OF VENTURA VENDOR 
 
 
 
 
 

Signature Authorized Signature 
 
 

 

Printed Name Printed Name 

 
 

Buyer              
Title  Title 

 
 

 

Date Date 

 

 


